
 

 

KOg; gjpg;GupikAilaJ  

 

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;  

  AA2  guPl;irguPl;irguPl;irguPl;ir – 2017 A+iyA+iyA+iyA+iy    

(AA21)  cau; epjpf; fzf;fPLcau; epjpf; fzf;fPLcau; epjpf; fzf;fPLcau; epjpf; fzf;fPL    
                  (Advanced Financial Accounting)  

 

guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs; (ftdkhf thrpf;fTk;): 

(1)  mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; :  thrpj;J tpsq;fpf;nfhs;s : 15 epkplq;fs; 

                tpilnaOj :  03 kzpj;jpahyk; 

(2) vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;. 

(3) tpilfs; tpilfs; tpilfs; tpilfs; ahTk; ckf;F toq;fg;gLk; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; ePu; guPl;ir vOj tpz;zg;gpj;j 
mNj    xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; vOjg;gly; Ntz;Lk;.         

(4) rfy nrad;KiwfisAk; fzpg;GfisAk; fhl;Lf. ePu; vLNfhs;fs; vjidAk; Nkw;nfhz; 
bUg;gpd; mtw;iw njspthff; $Wf. 

(5) jpl;lkplg;gl Kbahj fzpg;ghd;fisg; ghtpj;jy; mDkjpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

(6) nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. xt;nthU tpdhtpYk; cs;slf;fg; 
gl;Ls;s nray; tpidr; nrhy;ypd; nghUs; tiuaiwapd; mbg;gilapy; me;je;j 
tpdhf;fSf;F tpilaspf;fg;gly; Ntz;Lk;. 

(7) 100 Gs;spfs;. 
 

gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp A 

Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQs) 

,e;jg; gFjpapYs;s vl;L (08) tpdhf;fSf;Fk; tpil jUf. 

(nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

                                                

 

tpdh ,yf;fq;fs; 1.1 Kjy; 1.4 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;F kpfTk; rupahd tpiliaj; 

njupTnra;J> ckJ tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdh ,yf;fq;fis xd;wd;fPo; xd;whf vOjp> 

mtw;Wf;F vjpNu ePu; njupTnra;j tpilapd; ,yf;fj;jpid vOJf. 

1.1 gupg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpfs; njhlu;gpy; fPo;tUk; $w;Wf;fs; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(a)  gupg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpfs; gzpg;ghsu; rigapdhy; epakpf;fg;gLk; 

gq;Fjhuu;fshy; Kfhik nra;ag;gLfpd;wd.     

(b) vy;yhg; gupg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpfSk; %yjdj;ij mjpfupg;gjw;F 

nghJkf;fSf;F gq;Ffis toq;f KbahJ. 

(c) fld; %yjdj;ijg; ngWtjw;F gupg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jdpahu; fk;gdpfs; 

nghJkf;fSf;F jdpr;rq;fis toq;fKbAk;. 

 NkNy jug;gl;Ls;s $w;Wf;fSs; gupg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpfs; njhlu;gpy; rupahdit: 

(1)  (a) kw;Wk; (c) khj;jpuk; (2) (a) kw;Wk; (b) khj;jpuk;  

(3)  (b) khj;jpuk; (4) (b) kw;Wk; (c) khj;jpuk;  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  01 

2017-07-15 
Kw;gfy;  

[8.45 – 12.00]  

gf;fq;fs; : 11 

tpdhf;fs;  :  10 
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1.2 1890 Mk; Mz;bd; gq;Flik xOq;Fr;rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfs; njhlu;gpy; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;s 

$w;Wf;fis ftdj;jpw; nfhs;f : 

(a)  rfy gq;fhsu;fSk; %yjdj;ij rkkhf cs;spl Ntz;Lk;.  

(b) ,Ug;gpYs;s vy;yhg; gq;fhsu;fspdJk; rk;kjk; ,y;yhky; Gjpa gq;fhsu; xUtiur; 
Nru;j;Jf;nfhs;s KbahJ. 

(c) gq;Flik tpahghuj;jpy; nraw;gLk; gq;fhsu;fs; Cjpak; ngw cupj;Jilatu; Mtu;. 

 NkNy jug;gl;Ls;s $w;Wf;fSs; gq;Flik njhlu;ghd rupahd $w;Wf;fs; :  

(1)  (a) kw;Wk; (b) khj;jpuk;. (2) (a) khj;jpuk;.  

(3)  (b) kw;Wk; (c) khj;jpuk;. (4) jug;gl;Ls;sit vy;yhk;.  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

1.3 ,yhg Nehf;fkw;w mikg;Gfs; (NPOs) njhlu;ghf fPo;tUk; $w;Wf;fs; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(a)  ,yhg Nehf;fkw;w mikg;gpd; njhopw;ghLfspypUe;jhd epfu epjpg; ngWNgW “kpif” my;yJ 

“gw;whf;Fiw” vdg;gLk;.  

(b) ,yhg Nehf;fw;w mikg;gpd; gpujhd Nehf;fk; mjd; ngWNgw;W kpifia mjpfupg;gjhFk;. 

(c) ,yhg Nehf;fw;w mikg;Gfs; mq;fj;jtu; re;jh jtpu;e;j gpw tUkhd %yq;fisf; 
nfhz;bUf;fyhk;. 

 NkYs;stw;Ws; ,yhg Nehf;fw;w mikg;Gj; njhlu;gpy; rupahd $w;Wf;fs; :  

(1)  (a) kw;Wk; (b) khj;jpuk;. (2) (a) kw;Wk; (c) khj;jpuk;.  

(3)  (a) khj;jpuk;. (4) jug;gl;Ls;sit vy;yhk;.  (02 Gs;spfs;) 
 

 

1.4 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rz; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rz; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rz; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rz; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd rpy 

jfty;fs; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

2016 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; njhf;Ffs; &. 450,000 

2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; njhf;Ffs; &. 600,000 

Mz;bw;fhd nfhs;tdT &. 900,000 

Mz;bw;fhd nkhj;j ,yhgk; tpw;gidapy; 40% 

 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd tpw;gidg; ngWkjp : 

(1)  &. 1,050,000/- (2)  &. 1,250,000/- (3)  &. 750,000/- (4)  &. 1,470,000/-
   

      (02 Gs;spfs;) 
 

1.5 njhlf;fk; 1.8 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;fhd tpilfis ckJ tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdh 

,yf;fq;fis xOq;Ftupirapy; vOjp mtw;wpw;F vjpNu vOJf. 

1.5 nrhj;njhd;wpid eilKiwr; nrhj;jhf tifg;gLj;Jtjw;F epiwTnra;ag;gl Ntz;ba 
Nju;T epge;jidfs; ,uz;L (02) vOJf.  (02 Gs;spfs;)  

1.6 mDuhjh mDuhjh mDuhjh mDuhjh xU jdptpahghu cupikahsu;. 2016 rdtup 01 Me; jpfjp mtupd; tpahghuj;jpd; 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; &. 2,569,400/- MfTk; nkhj;jg; gupg;Gf;fs; &. 1,412,800/- MfTk; 

,Ue;jd. 2016 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bd;NghJ mtu; Nkyjpf %yjdkhf 

&.650,000/- ,id cs;spl;lJld; Mz;bd; xt;nthU khjj;jpYk; khjnkhd;wpw;F 

&.180,000/- tPjk; vLj;jpUe;jhu;.   

2016 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; mDuhjhmDuhjhmDuhjhmDuhjhtpd; tpahghuj;jpd; nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; &. 2,614,100/- 

MfTk; nkhj;jg; gupg;G &. 1,369,700/- MfTk; ,Ue;jJ. 

2016 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd mDuhjhmDuhjhmDuhjhmDuhjhtpdJ tpahghuj;jpd; ,yhgj; 

jpidf; fzpf;Ff  (03 Gs;spfs;) 
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1.7 A, B kw;Wk; C MfpNahu; KiwNa 3 : 5 : 2 vDk; tpfpjj;jpy; ,yhg> el;lq;fisg; gfpUk; 

tifapy; gq;Flik tpahghunkhd;wpy; <Lgl;Ls;shu;. A gq;FlikapypUe;J tpyfj; 

jPu;khdpj;jJld; A ,w;F nrYj;jNtz;batw;iwr; nrYj;jpa gpd;du; B Ak; C Ak; 

gq;Flikiaj; njhlu;tjw;Fj; jPu;khdpj;jpUe;jdu;.   

B kw;Wk; C f;F ,ilapyhd Gjpa ,yhgg; gfpu;T tpfpjj;jpidf; fzpf;Ff.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

1.8 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Rrd; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Rrd; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Rrd; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Rrd; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJ ngWkjpNru; tupf;F (VAT) gjpTnra;ag;gl;l 

fk;gdpahFk;. 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp Kbtile;j fhyhz;bw;F fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; 

ngwg;gl;Ls;sd : 

VAT gupg;Gila tpw;gidfs; :   

� fhR tpw;gidfs; - &. 100,000/- (VAT ePq;fyhf). 

� fld; tpw;gidfs; - &. 345,000/- (VAT cs;slq;fyhf). 

nfhs;tdTfs; : 

� fhRf; nfhs;tdTfs; - &. 92,000/- (VAT cs;slq;fyhf). 

� fld; nfhs;tdTfs; - &. 230,000/- (VAT cs;slq;fyhf). 

2017 rdtup 01 Me; jpfjp VAT fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpy; kPjp vJTk; ,Uf;ftpy;iy.  

(gpuNahfpf;ff;$ba VATtPjk; 15%). 

2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjpapy; VAT fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpidj; jahupf;Ff.  (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 

gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp B 

,e;jg; gFjpapYs;s Ie;J (05) tpdhf;fSf;Fk; tpil jUf. 

(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

                                                
 

ngNuuh> rpy;th ngNuuh> rpy;th ngNuuh> rpy;th ngNuuh> rpy;th kw;Wk; Itd; Itd; Itd; Itd; MfpNahu; KiwNa 5:3:2 vDk; tpfpjj;jpy; ,yhg> el;lq;fisg; 

gfpUk; tifapy; gq;Flik tpahghunkhd;wpid elhj;jp tUfpd;wdu;. 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp 

Itd; Itd; Itd; Itd; gq;FlikapypUe;J tpyFtjw;Fj; jPu;khdpj;jJld; ngNuuhngNuuhngNuuhngNuuhTk; rpy;thrpy;thrpy;thrpy;thTk; ,yhg> el;lq;fis 

KiwNa 3:2 vDk; tpfpjj;jpy; gfpUk; tifapy; gq;Flikiaj; njhlu;tjw;Fj; jPu;khdpj;jdu;. 

Itd; Itd; Itd; Itd; gq;FlikapypUe;J tpyFk; Njitf;fhf gq;Flikapd; eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 

kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJld; me;j tpguq;fs; fPo;tUkhW :    

 

fpuak;fpuak;fpuak;fpuak; 

 

(&&&&.’000) 

2017.03.31 ,y; ,y; ,y; ,y; 
jpus; Nja;khdk;jpus; Nja;khdk;jpus; Nja;khdk;jpus; Nja;khdk; 

(&&&&.’000) 

2017.03.31 ,y; ,y; ,y; ,y; 
kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifkPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifkPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifkPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhif 

(&&&&.’000) 

fhzp 1,000 - 1,500 

fl;llk; 2,000 600 1,800 

ve;jpuq;fs; 800 500 600 

mYtyf cgfuzk; 700 200 500 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; fzf;NfLfspy; kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lg; ngWkjpapy; Kd;nfhz;L tug;gLk;. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ : 

kPs;kjpg;gPl;bid gjpTnra;tjw;Fj; Njitahd ehl;Fwpg;Gg; gjpTfis (journal Entries) jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.  
 (05 Gs;spfs;) 

gFjp A KbT 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  02 



4 | P a g e  

 

   
  

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rptiuaWf;fg;gl;l rptiuaWf;fg;gl;l rptiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpth (jdp) fk;gdpapd; th (jdp) fk;gdpapd; th (jdp) fk;gdpapd; th (jdp) fk;gdpapd; 2017 ngg;utup 28 Me; jpfjp tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;W 

fPo;tUkhW : 

 &&&&. &&&&. 

fhNrl;bd; kPjp – 2017 ngg;utup 28 ,y;  (12,300) 

$l;L: toq;fg;gl;L nfhLg;gdTf;Fr; rku;g;gpf;fg;glhj fhNrhiyfs; :   

fhNrhiy ,y. 251371 12,000  

fhNrhiy ,y. 251372 13,200 25,200 

fop: itg;gpyplg;gl;L Njwhj fhNrhiyfs;   

fhNrhiy ,y. 265971  (50,000) 

tq;fpf; $w;wpd;gb kPjp (Nkyjpfg; gw;W) – 2017 ngg;utup 28 ,y;  (37,100) 

2017 khu;r; khjk; njhlu;gpy; fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2017 khu;r; khj tq;fpf; $w;wpy; tq;fpahdJ fhNrhiyg; Gj;jf mwtPlhf &. 3,000/- ,idf; 

fopj;jpUe;jJ. ,J fhNrl;by; gjpTnra;ag;gltpy;iy. 

(2) 2017 khu;r; khjj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;l fPo;tUk; fhNrhiyfs; 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp tiuapy; 

nfhLg;gdTf;Fr; rku;g;gpf;fg;gltpy;iy : 

fhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,y. jpfjpjpfjpjpfjpjpfjp njhif (&.)njhif (&.)njhif (&.)njhif (&.) 

251433 27.03.2017 4,500 

251439 31.03.2017 12,890 

(3) 2017 khu;r; khjj;jpy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l fPo;tUk; fhNrhiy 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp tiu 

NjwpapUf;ftpy;iy : 

fhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,y. jpfjpjpfjpjpfjpjpfjp njhif (&.)njhif (&.)njhif (&.)njhif (&.) 

452316 30.03.2017 12,200 

(4) 2017 ngg;utup 28 Me; jpfjp tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;wpy; fhl;lg;gl;l Njwhj itg;G 

&.50,000/- MdJ 2017 khu;r; khjj;jpy; NjwpapUe;jJ. 

(5) 2017 ngg;utup khjj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;l fPo;tUk; fhNrhiy 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp tiu 

nfhLg;gdTf;Fr; rku;g;gpf;fg;gltpy;iy : 

fhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,yfhNrhiy ,y. jpfjpjpfjpjpfjpjpfjp njhif (&.)njhif (&.)njhif (&.)njhif (&.) 

251372 17.02.2017 13,200 

(6) 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rptiuaWf;fg;gl;l rptiuaWf;fg;gl;l rptiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpth (jdp) fk;gdpapd; th (jdp) fk;gdpapd; th (jdp) fk;gdpapd; th (jdp) fk;gdpapd; fhNrL tq;fp kPjpahf 

&.107,000/- rhjf kPjpapidf; fhl;baJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait :  

fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff : 

(a) 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; nrk;ikahf;fpa fhNrL  (01 Gs;sp) 

(b) 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;W  (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  03 
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tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; 2017 khu;r; khjj;jpw;fhd njhFf;fg;gl;l rk;gsg; 

gl;bay; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sJ : 

mbg;gilr; mbg;gilr; mbg;gilr; mbg;gilr; 
rk;gsk; rk;gsk; rk;gsk; rk;gsk;     
(&.)(&.)(&.)(&.) 

NkyjpfNeu Ntiyf; NkyjpfNeu Ntiyf; NkyjpfNeu Ntiyf; NkyjpfNeu Ntiyf; 
nfhLg;gdTnfhLg;gdTnfhLg;gdTnfhLg;gdT    

(&.)(&.)(&.)(&.) 

EPF fopTfs;fopTfs;fopTfs;fopTfs;    

@ 8%  

(&&&&.) 

epfur; epfur; epfur; epfur; 
rk;gsk;rk;gsk;rk;gsk;rk;gsk;    
(&.)(&.)(&.)(&.) 

725,000 91,000 (58,000) 758,000 

fk;gdpahdJ mbg;gilr; rk;gsj;jpy; 12% ,id Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;Fk; (EPF) 3% ,id 

Copau; ek;gpf;if epjpaj;jpw;Fk; (ETF) gq;fspg;Gr; nra;fpd;wJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ : 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpy;tu; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; Nkw;gb rk;gsk;> EPF kw;Wk; ETF Mfpatw;iwg; 

gjpTnra;a (fhR CLnray;fSf;fhd gjpTfs; mlq;fyhf) Njitahd ehl;Fwpg;Gg; gjpTfisj; 

jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.    (05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 
 

  

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l <fy; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJtiuaWf;fg;gl;l <fy; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJtiuaWf;fg;gl;l <fy; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJtiuaWf;fg;gl;l <fy; (jdp) fk;gdpahdJ    2014 Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjp ve;jpunkhd;wpidf; 

nfhs;tdT nra;jJ njhlu;gpy; fPo;tUk; nryTfisr; nra;jJ : 

 &&&&.  

ve;jpuj;jpd; nfhs;tdT tpiy 1,325,000 

Rq;fj;jPu;Tk; ntspNaw;Wjy; nryTfSk; 35,600 

epWTjw; fpuak; (Installation cost) 43,900 

nfhs;tdTj; jpfjpapy; ve;jpuj;jpd; gad;jUk; MAl;fhyk; 10 Mz;LfshfTk;> <w;Wg; ngWkjp 

(residual value) &. 200,000/- MfTk; kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ. 

2014 Mk; Mz;by; nfhs;tdT nra;j ,e;j ve;jpuj;jpw;fhf 2016 Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjp fk;gdp 

Nkk;gLj;jw; nghjp (upgrade package) xd;wpid &. 260,400/- fpuaj;jpy; nfhs;tdT nra;jJ. ,e;j 

Nkk;gLj;jy; fhuzkhf ,ae;jpuj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpg; nghUl;fspd; 

mynfhd;wpd; cw;gj;jp Neuk; Fiwtile;jJ. mj;Jld; ve;jpuj;jpd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l vQ;rpa 

gad;jUk; MAl;fhyk; 2016 Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjp 12 Mz;Lfshf kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ. <w;Wg; 

ngWkjpapy; khw;wkpy;iy. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait :  

(a) ve;jpuj;jpd; Nkk;gLj;jy; njhlu;ghd nrk;ikahf;fq;fis gjpTnra;j gpd;du; 2016 Vg;uy; 01 

Me; jpfjpapy; ,e;j ve;jpuj;jpd; fpuaj;jpidf; fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff. (03 Gs;spfs;)  

(b) 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp KbTw;w Mz;by; ,e;j ve;jpuk; njhlu;gpy; mwtplg;glNtz;ba 

Nja;khdj;jpidf; fzpf;Ffzpf;Ffzpf;Ffzpf;Ff.f.f.f.   (02 Gs;spfs;) 

  (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 
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fPNo jug;gl;Ls;s jfty;fs; jdpAupikahsu; tpahghukhd ~hu;g;~hu;g;~hu;g;~hu;g; Gj;jf epiyafGj;jf epiyafGj;jf epiyafGj;jf epiyaf; fzf;NfL 

fspypUe;J gpupj;jwpag;gl;ljhFk; : 

(1)  

  

2017 khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; 01 ,y; kPjp,y; kPjp,y; kPjp,y; kPjp  

(&&&&.’000)  

fld;gl;Nlhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F (tuT kPjp) 2,560 

fld;nfhLj;Njhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F (nryT kPjp) 3,200 

(2) 2017 khu;r; khjj;jpy; fPo;tUk; CLnray;fs; ,lk;ngw;wd :                                                                                 

  &&&&.’000 

flDf;Ff; nfhs;tdT 5,200 

flDf;F tpw;gid 6,200 

fld; nfhs;tdTj; jpUk;gy; 750 

fld;nfhLj;NjhuplkpUe;J ngw;w fopTfs; 350 

fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;fhd nfhLg;gdTfs; 4,500 

fld;gl;NlhuplkpUe;J ngw;w njhif 3,200 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait :  

2017 khu;r; khjj;jpw;F fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff : 

(a) fld;gl;Nlhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F.  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) fld;nfhLj;Njhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp C 

,e;jg; gFjpapYs;s %d;W (03) tpdhf;fSf;Fk; tpil jUf. 

(nkhj;jk; 30 Gs;spfs;) 
 

           

 

fPNo jug;gl;Ls;s jfty;fs; jdpAupikahsu; tpahghukhd mkhyp bNulu;]pd;mkhyp bNulu;]pd;mkhyp bNulu;]pd;mkhyp bNulu;]pd; VLfspypUe;J 

gpupj;jwpag;gl;ld : 

(1) tpahghuj;jpd; nrhj;Jf;fSk; gupg;Gf;fSk; : 
                                            (&.’000) 

  2016 Vg;uy;Vg;uy;Vg;uy;Vg;uy;01 ,y;,y;,y;,y; 2017 khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; 31,y;,y;,y;,y; 

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; (Kd;nfhzuw; njhifapy;) 5,000 4,800 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; (Kd;nfhzuw; njhifapy;) 7,000 7,400 

njhf;Ffs; 2,500 2,400 

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 2,800 2,700 

tq;fp kPjp 1,300 ? 

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 1,600 1,350 

ml;LW kpd;fl;lzk; 220 170 

gFjp B KbT 
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(2) mkhyp mkhyp mkhyp mkhyp jkJ tpahghukhd mkhyp bNulu;]; mkhyp bNulu;]; mkhyp bNulu;]; mkhyp bNulu;]; tpahghuj;jpw;F Kiwahd fzf;NfLfisg; 

Ngztpy;iy. 2016 Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjpapypUe;J 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp tiuapyhd xU 

tUlj;jpw;fhd tpahghu tq;fpf; $w;Wf;fspd; njhFg;G fPo;tUkhW : 

 &&&&.’000 

itg;Gfs; itg;Gfs; itg;Gfs; itg;Gfs; :  

fhR tpw;gidfspypUe;J 3,500 

tpahghu tUkjpahsu;fsplkpUe;J ngWtdT  2,500 

fld; ngWtdT 1,000 

ffffhNrhiyf; nfhLg;gdTfs; hNrhiyf; nfhLg;gdTfs; hNrhiyf; nfhLg;gdTfs; hNrhiyf; nfhLg;gdTfs; :  

fhRf; nfhs;tdT 1,250 

tpahghur; nrd;kjpahsu;fSf;Ff; nfhLg;gdT 1,500 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdf; nfhs;tdT – 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; 1,000 

kpd;fl;lzk; 280 

$yp 1,400 

gy;ypdr; nryTfs; 330 

(3) mkhyp mkhyp mkhyp mkhyp fhR tpw;gidfspypUe;J khjhe;jk; &. 25,000/- tPjk; vLj;Jf;nfhz;ljidj; jtpu 

rfy fhRg; ngWtdTfisAk; tq;fpapy; itg;Gr; nra;Js;shu;. 

(4) mkhyp mkhyp mkhyp mkhyp 2016 A+iy 01 Me; jpfjp &. 1,000,000/- tq;fpf; flid 15% Mz;L tl;bf;Fg; 

ngw;wpUe;jhu;. ,e;jf; flDf;fhd tl;b khjhe;jk; nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;. vdpDk; 2017 khu;r; 

31 Me; jpfjp Kbtile;j Mz;by; tl;b vJTk; nrYj;jg;gltpy;iy. fld; kPs;nfhLg;gdT 

2017 Vg;uy; 1 Me; jpfjpapypUe;J Muk;gkhFk;. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ :  

2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; mkhyp bNulu;]pd; mkhyp bNulu;]pd; mkhyp bNulu;]pd; mkhyp bNulu;]pd; guPl;ir kPjpiaj; jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.  (10 Gs;spfs;) 
 

 

 

~h ~h ~h ~h ~h ~h ~h ~h gq;Flikapd; gq;fhsu;fshd fNa~hTk; epNk~hTk; fNa~hTk; epNk~hTk; fNa~hTk; epNk~hTk; fNa~hTk; epNk~hTk; ,yhg> el;lq;fis KiwNa 3 : 2 

vDk; tpfpjj;jpy; gfpu;e;Jte;jdu;. 2016 rdtup 01 Me; jpfjp mNj~h mNj~h mNj~h mNj~h Gjpa gq;fhsuhf 

gq;Flikapy; Nru;f;fg;gl;lhu;. Gjpa gq;Flik cld;gbf;if fPo;tUtdtw;wpw;F Vw;ghL nra;fpwJ: 

(1) gq;fhsu;fs; fPo;tUk; tUlhe;j rk;gsk; ngw cupj;Jilatu;fs; : 

ffffNa~hNa~hNa~hNa~h  : &. 360,000/-  

epNk~hepNk~hepNk~hepNk~h  : &. 120,000/-   

mNj~hmNj~hmNj~hmNj~h  : &. 800,000/- 

(2) gq;fhsu;fs; Mz;bw;F 5% %yjd tl;b ngw cupj;Jilatu;fs;. 

(3) gq;fhsu;fspilNa ,yhg> el;lk; rkkhfg; gfpug;gLk;. 

(4) 2016 rdtup 01 Me; jpfjp gq;Flikapd; ed;kjpg;G &. 2,400,000/- Mf kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

fzf;NfLfspy; ed;kjpg;Gf; fzf;F jpwf;fg;glhJ gq;fhsu; %yjdf; fzf;fpD}lhf nrk;ik 

ahf;fq;fs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 
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(5) 2016 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; gq;Flikapd; guPl;ir kPjpapypUe;J fPo;tUk; kPjpfs; gpupj;jwpag;gl;ld:
                                                                                                                               (&.’000) 

  tuTtuTtuTtuT nryTnryTnryTnryT    

2016 rdtup 01 ,y; mNj~h mNj~h mNj~h mNj~h cl;gLj;jpa %yjdk;  3,600 

2016 rdtup 01 ,y; %yjdf; fzf;F kPjpfs; :   

ffffNa~hNa~hNa~hNa~h  40,000 

epNk~hepNk~hepNk~hepNk~h  20,000 

2016 rdtup 01 ,y; eilKiwf; fzf;F kPjpfs; :   

ffffNa~hNa~hNa~hNa~h  10,000 

epNk~hepNk~hepNk~hepNk~h 6,000  

Mz;bd;NghJ vLg;gdTfs; :   

ffffNa~hNa~hNa~hNa~h 1,500  

epNk~hepNk~hepNk~hepNk~h 1,000  

mNj~hmNj~hmNj~hmNj~h 600  

2016 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gfpu;Tf;F Ke;jpa epfu ,yhgk; &.20,000,000/- MFk;.  

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

2016 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf ~h ~h ~h ~h ~h ~h ~h ~h gq;Flikapd; fPo;tUk; fzf;Ffisj; 

jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff : 

(a) ,yhg> el;lg; gfpu;Tf; fzf;F  (04 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) gq;fhsu;fs; eilKiwf; fzf;F  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(c) gq;fhsu;fs; %yjdf; fzf;F  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

                                                

 
 

nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofk; nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofk; nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofk; nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofk; mjd; epu;khzg; gzpfs; Kbtile;j gpd;du; mjd; njhopw;ghl;bid 

2016 rdtup 01 Me; jpfjp Muk;gpj;jJ.  

mjd; fzf;NfLfspypUe;J fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; gpupj;jwpag;gl;ld : 

(1) nfhs;sy;> nfhLj;jy; fzf;F:                                                                                                  (&.’000) 

fofj;jpw;F md;gspg;Gfs; 10,000 kpd;rhuk; 712 

jpdrup jlhf mDkjpf; fl;lzk; 5,500 ePu;f; fl;lzk; 535 

mq;fj;jtu; fl;lzk; 780 $yp – Jg;GuT nra;Nthu; 648 

ePr;ry; tpisahl;Lg;Nghl;b md;gspg;G 215 ePr;ry; jlhf nkhj;j epu;khzf; fpuak; 13,200 

ePr;ry; tpisahl;Lg;Nghl;b mDkjpf; fl;lzk; 75 ePr;ry; tpisahl;Lg;Nghl;br; nryTfs; 92 

ePr;ry; gapw;rp tFg;Gf; fl;lzk; 325 thlif – mYtyfk; 240 

  mr;rplYk; fhfpjhjpfSk; 94 

  gapw;Wtpg;ghsu; fl;lzk; 565 

  gy;ypdr; nryTfs; 265 

  31.12.2016 ,y; kPjp fP.nfh.nr. 544 

 16,895  16,895 

(2) mq;fj;jtu; xUtupd; tUlhe;j mq;fj;Jtf; fl;lzk; (re;jh) &. 6,000/-. 

(3) 2016 Mk; Mz;bd;NghJ 120 mq;fj;jtu;fs; fofj;jpy; ,ize;Jnfhz;Ls;sJld; mtu;fspd; 

mq;fj;Jtf; fl;lzf; nfhLg;gdT tpguq;fs; fPo;tUkhW : 

 &&&&.  

2016 Mk; Mz;bw;F khj;jpuk; mq;fj;Jtf; fl;lzk; nrYj;jpNahu; vz;zpf;if 110 

2016 kw;Wk; 2017 Mz;LfSf;F mq;fj;Jtf; fl;lzk; nrYj;jpNahu; vz;zpf;if 10 
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(4) fof Kfhikj;Jtk; ePr;ry; jlhfj;jpid Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; 10 Mz;LfSf;F 

Nja;khdk; nra;aj; jPu;khdpj;Js;sJ. 

(5) jpdrup mDkjpf;fl;lzk; ePr;ry; fofj;jpd; mq;fj;jtu; my;yhNjhu; nrYj;jNtz;bajhFk;. 

(6) 2016 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; fPo;tUk; nryTfs; ml;LWthf ,Ue;jJ : 

 &&&&.  

2016 bnrk;gu; khj kpd;fl;lzk; 60,000 

2016 bnrk;gu; khj ePu;f; fl;lzk; 30,000 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ :  

nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofj;jpd; nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofj;jpd; nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofj;jpd; nuapd;Ngh ePr;ry; fofj;jpd; 2016 bnrk;gu; 31 Me; jpfjp Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd tUkhd> 

nrytpdf; $w;wpidj; jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.  (10 Gs;spfs;) 
 

gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp D 

,g;gFjpapYs;s xNunahU tpdhTf;Fk; tpil jUf. 

(25 Gs;spfs;) 

 
           

 

2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjpapy; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; guPl;ir kPjp fPNo 

jug;gl;Ls;sJ :  

                                                                                                                                                               (&.’000) 

 tuTtuTtuTtuT  nryTnryTnryTnryT  

rhjhuz gq;F %yjdk; (300,000 gq;Ffs;)    80,000 

2016 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; iff;nfhs; ,yhgk;   32,000 

8% jdpr;rq;fs;   70,000 

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; - fpuaj;jpy; :   

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; (fhzp - &. 38 kpy;ypad;)  88,000   

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;  220,000   

jpus; Nja;khdk; – 2016 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; :     

fl;llk;    15,000 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;    83,000 

2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; njhf;Ffs;  63,000   

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 78,000   

IAwTf; fld; Vw;ghL – 2016 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;  2,300 

tq;fp kPjp   1,000 

nrYj;jpa tUkhd tup 2,900   

tpw;gid   569,000 

tpw;gidf; fpuak; 363,000   

tpepNahfr; nryTfs; 60,000   

epUthfr; nryTfs; 38,000   

nrYj;jpa jdpr;r tl;b 2,800   

tq;fp Nkyjpfg; gw;W tl;b 300   

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs;   61,300 

2016 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; tUkhd tup Vw;ghL  2,400 

 916,000 916,000 

gFjp C KbT 
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fPo;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fs; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; njhf;Ffs; ngsjpf uPjpahf mWjpaPL nra;ag;gl;L fpuaj;jpy; 

kjpg;gplg;gl;ld. vdpDk;> gpd;du; 2017 Vg;uy; 30 ,y; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l kPsha;tpd;NghJ 

jug;gl;Ls;s njhf;F cUg;gbfspy; &. 3,000,000/- nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l rpy tof;fpoe;J 

&. 2,700,000/- f;F tpw;fg;gl KbAnkd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;lJ. 

(2) fk;gdpf;F &. 2,000,000/- nrYj;jNtz;bapUe;j xU thbf;ifahsu; 2017 Vg;uy; 15 Me; 

jpfjp tq;FNuhj;J epiy mile;jjd; fhuzkhf me;jj; njhif mwtplg;gl Kbahjjhf 

cs;sJ. NkYk;> IAwTf; fld; Vw;ghl;bid Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; epYitapypUe;j tpahghu 

tUkjpfs; kPjpapd; 5% ,y; NgZtjw;Fj; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

(3) Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; fpuaj;jpy; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdk; 

nra;ag;gLk;. mtw;wpd; gad;jUk; MAl;fhyk; fPo;tUkhW : 

fl;llq;fs; : 10 Mz;Lfs; 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; : 05 Mz;Lfs;  

(4) fk;gdp 2016 Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjp xt;nthd;Wk; &. 100/- Md 700,000 jdpr;rq;fis 

toq;fpaJ. jdpr;rq;fs; kPJ Mz;Lf;F 8% tl;b miuahz;bw;F xU jlit Vg;uy; 01 kw;Wk; 

mf;Nlhgu; 01 Mfpa jpfjpfspy; nrYj;jg;gLk;. Mz;bd;NghJ nrYj;jg;gl;l tl;bahdJ 

nrYj;jpa jdpr;r tl;bf; fzf;fpy; tuTg;gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. 

(5) 2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; fPo;tUk; ml;LWf;fSk; Kw;nfhLg;gdTfSk; fzf;fpw; nfhs;sg;gl 

Ntz;Lk; : 

 &&&&. 

ml;LWthd tpsk;gur; nryT 1,000,000 

Kw;nrYj;jg;gl;l njhiyNgrpr; nryT 500,000 

(6) tupkjpg;ghz;L 2015/16 f;fhd nkhj;j tUkhdtupg; gupg;G &. 2,900,000/- Mf ,zq;fg;gl;L 

2017 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;by; nrYj;jg;gl;lJld; nrYj;jpa ,j;njhif nrYj;jpa 

tUkhd tupf; fzf;fpy; jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;lJ. tupkjpg;ghz;L 2016/17 f;fhd nkhj;j 

tUkhd tupg; gupg;G &. 2,800,000/- Mf kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ. 

(7) epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; toq;Ftjw;fhf gzpg;ghsu; rigapdhy; 2017 Nk 31 Me; jpfjp 

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;lJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l rpypf;fd; (jdp) fk;gdpapd; Kfhikg; gad;ghl;bw;fhf fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; 

jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff : 

(a) 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W (12 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 2017 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp epjpepiyf; $w;W (13 Gs;spfs;) 

(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 
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nray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;baynray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;baynray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;baynray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay ;; ;;    

mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay; tiutpyf;fzk; (nghUs; tiuaiw)tiutpyf;fzk; (nghUs; tiuaiw)tiutpyf;fzk; (nghUs; tiuaiw)tiutpyf;fzk; (nghUs; tiuaiw) 

 

kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk; 01  

fpufpj;jy;fpufpj;jy;fpufpj;jy;fpufpj;jy;  
 

Kf;fpa jftiy 
Qhgfg;gLj;jp 
tpgupj;jy; 

nghUs; tiuiw nra;f nghUs; tiuiw nra;f nghUs; tiuiw nra;f nghUs; tiuiw nra;f /    
tiutpyf;fzk; nra;ftiutpyf;fzk; nra;ftiutpyf;fzk; nra;ftiutpyf;fzk; nra;f     (Define) 

jd;ik> tpahgfk; my;yJ nghUs; gw;wp tpgupj;jy; 

tiuftiuftiuftiuf        (Draw) tupg;glk; my;yJ tiuglk; tbtpy; tiue;J fhl;Ljy; 

milahsq; fhz;f milahsq; fhz;f milahsq; fhz;f milahsq; fhz;f / 

,dq;fhz;f,dq;fhz;f,dq;fhz;f,dq;fhz;f        (Identify) 
fUj;jpw;nfhz;l gpd;du; njupe;J nfhs;sy; my;yJ njupT 
nra;jy; 

epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf /    gl;baypLfgl;baypLfgl;baypLfgl;baypLf    (List) njhlu;Ggl;l cUg;gbfis xd;wpd; fPo; xd;whf vOJJy; 

njhlu;GgLj;Jfnjhlu;GgLj;Jfnjhlu;GgLj;Jfnjhlu;GgLj;Jf   (Relate) 
ju;f;f uPjpahf my;yJ fhuz uPjpahf njhlu;Gfis 
epiyehl;ly; 

$Wf$Wf$Wf$Wf / Fwpg;gpLf  Fwpg;gpLf  Fwpg;gpLf  Fwpg;gpLf  (State) jpl;ltl;lkhf my;yJ njspthf njuptpj;jy; 

fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff /    fzpg;gpLffzpg;gpLffzpg;gpLffzpg;gpLf      

(Calculate / Compute) 
fzpj uPjpahf fzpg;gPl;bid Nkw;nfhs;sy; 

Muha;fMuha;fMuha;fMuha;f        (Discuss) 
Kbnthd;wpid milAk; Nehf;fpy; NtWgl;l tplaq;fis 
tpthjj;jpd; %yk; tpgukhf Ma;T nra;jy; 

tpgupf;Fftpgupf;Fftpgupf;Fftpgupf;Ff    (Explain) 
cupa cz;ikfis ntspf;fhl;b> njspthd tptuzj;ij 
tpgukhfj; njuptpj;jy; 

nghUs; tpsf;Ff nghUs; tpsf;Ff nghUs; tpsf;Ff nghUs; tpsf;Ff /    fUj;Jf; fUj;Jf; fUj;Jf; fUj;Jf; 
$Wf$Wf$Wf$Wf            (Interpret) 

tpsq;fpf; nfhs;sf;$ba tifapy; njspTgLj;jy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;jy;Vw;gpirT nra;jy;Vw;gpirT nra;jy;Vw;gpirT nra;jy;    (Recognize) 

mwpit my;yJ mit rhu;e;j mDgtj;jpidf; nfhz;L> 
nry;Ygbj; jd;ikia my;yJ mjd; ,y;yhikiaf; 
fhl;Ljy;  

gjpT nra;fgjpT nra;fgjpT nra;fgjpT nra;f  (Record) cupa gjpTfis tpupthfg; gjpT nra;jy; 

njhFf;Ff njhFf;Ff njhFf;Ff njhFf;Ff /    RUf;fj;ijj; jUfRUf;fj;ijj; jUfRUf;fj;ijj; jUfRUf;fj;ijj; jUf 

(Summarize)      

gpujhd tplaq;fspy; (cz;ikfs; my;yJ ngWkjpfs;) 
RUf;fkhd $w;wpidj; jUjy; 

   

mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk; 02  
gpNahfpj;jy;gpNahfpj;jy;gpNahfpj;jy;gpNahfpj;jy;  
 
fw;wijf; nfhz;L 
NtW xd;wpid 
mwptjw;F mwpitg; 
gad;gLj;Jjy; / 
tpdhf;fisj; jPu;j;jy;  
 

gpuNahfpf;gpuNahfpf;gpuNahfpf;gpuNahfpf;FfFfFfFf  (Apply) eilKiwg; gad;ghl;bw;Ff; nfhz;L tUjy; 

kjpg;gpLfkjpg;gpLfkjpg;gpLfkjpg;gpLf    (Assess) ngWkjp> jd;ik> ,aYik my;yJ juj;jpidj; jPu;khdpj;jy; 

vLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;FfvLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;FfvLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;FfvLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;Ff    

(Demonstrate) 
tpNrlkhf cjhuzq;fSld; epWTjy; 

tiuglj; jhspy; tiuftiuglj; jhspy; tiuftiuglj; jhspy; tiuftiuglj; jhspy; tiuf    (Graph)    tiuglk; xd;wpd; %yk; fhl;Ljy; 

jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff    (Prepare) Nfl;fg;gl;l tplaj;jpid cupa Kiwapy; ntspf;fhl;ly; 

Kd;Dupikg;gLj;JfKd;Dupikg;gLj;JfKd;Dupikg;gLj;JfKd;Dupikg;gLj;Jf    (Prioritize) 
Kf;fpaj;Jtj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; xOq;F gLj;Jjy; my;yJ 

tupirg;gLj;Jjy; 

fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f /    
,zf;fk; nra;f,zf;fk; nra;f,zf;fk; nra;f,zf;fk; nra;f    (Reconcile) 

Ntnwhd;Dld; ,zq;Fjiy xg;Gtpj;jy; 

jPu;f;FfjPu;f;FfjPu;f;FfjPu;f;Ff   (Solve) fzpg;gPL my;yJ tpsf;fq;fspd; %yk; jPu;T fhzy; 

   

mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk; 03  
gFg;gha;TgFg;gha;TgFg;gha;TgFg;gha;T 

 
vz;zq;fSf;F 
,ilapy; 
njhlu;Gfis 
Vw;gLj;jp xg;gpLjYk; 
NtWgLj;jYk; / 
jpwe;j tpdhf;fisj; 
jPu;j;jy; 

gFg;gha;T nra;fgFg;gha;T nra;fgFg;gha;T nra;fgFg;gha;T nra;f   (Analyze) 
jPu;tpid my;yJ ntspg;ghl;bidj; njupe;J nfhs;Sk; 

Nehf;fpy; tpgukhf Ma;T nra;jy; 

xg;gpLfxg;gpLfxg;gpLfxg;gpLf    (Compare) 
xw;Wikfis mwpe;J nfhs;Sk; Nehf;fpy; guPl;rpj;jy; / 

Ma;T nra;jy; 

NtWgLj;JfNtWgLj;JfNtWgLj;JfNtWgLj;Jf     (Contrast) 
Ntw;Wikfis mwpe;J nfhs;Sk; Nehf;fpy; guPl;rpj;jy; / 

Ma;T nra;jy; 

Ngjg;gLj;JfNgjg;gLj;JfNgjg;gLj;JfNgjg;gLj;Jf/tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf 

/tifapLftifapLftifapLftifapLf   (Differentiate) 

rpytw;iw NtWgLj;Jk; tpj;jpahrq;fisf; fhl;Ljy; / 

tifg;gLj;jy; 

RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf /    Fwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLf 

(Outline)      

Kf;fpa Fzhk;rq;fspd;/rpwg;gpay;Gfspd; njhFg;gpidj; 

jUjy; 

 


